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PENSION SCHEMES (NORTHERN IRELAND) ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs S J Reilly

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Superannuation Scheme (Northern Ireland) (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	Northern Ireland Local Government Officers’ Superannuation Committee (NILGOSC) 
Equitable Life Assurance Society (Equitable Life) 


Subject
Mrs Reilly complains that:

· NILGOSC, as managers of the Scheme, failed to advise Equitable Life, her Free Standing AVC (FSAVC) provider, that her retirement benefits from the Scheme came into payment on 18 January 2002. Mrs Reilly is aggrieved that she has not been compensated for the period when she received no benefits from her FSAVC policy. 

· Equitable Life failed to transfer to her annuity provider the value of her FSAVC policy as it stood at the date of transfer, instead they transferred the value of her FSAVC policy as it stood on 18 January 2002.    

The Deputy Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Equitable Life because: 
· they did not inform NILGOSC that Mrs Reilly had been admitted to membership of their FSAVC scheme;

· they were aware of Mrs Reilly’s normal retirement date but failed to take any action when Mrs Reilly ceased paying FSAVC contributions on that date.  
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mrs Reilly was a member of the Scheme from 5 March 1979 to 18 January 2002, the day before her 65th birthday.
2. In November 1988, Mrs Reilly wrote to NILGOSC requesting information about paying additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) and/or purchasing additional service.
3. On 25 November 1988, NILGOSC sent Mrs Reilly the relevant forms for completion, which she completed and returned to NILGOSC on 12 December 1988.
4. NILGOSC wrote to the Scheme Actuary on 27 January 1989 for certification of the amount of additional service Mrs Reilly could purchase and the maximum AVCs she could pay. 
5. On 22 February 1989, NILGOSC received a letter from Mrs Reilly along with an application form to pay FSAVCs to Equitable Life. Mrs Reilly requested that NILGOSC complete Section F of the form. Section F is headed “Statement by the trustees or administrator of the pension scheme of which the individual is applying to join The Equitable Life Free Standing AVC Scheme is a member” and includes, amongst other things, the applicant’s normal retirement date under the main scheme. Section F of the form was completed, signed and dated by the Deputy Secretary of NILGOSC on 12 April 1989.
6. On 14 April 1989, NILGOSC returned the authorised FSAVC application form to Mrs Reilly saying that she could pay contributions amounting to 4.5% of her salary to the Scheme to purchase an additional 2 years 231 days’ service, but if she proceeded with the purchase of additional service she would have to reduce the proposed FSAVC of £45 per month to £37.50 per month. 
7. Mrs Reilly completed the FSAVC application and commenced paying contributions to the FSAVC policy on 31 May 1989. She did not proceed with her application to purchase additional service.
8. On 15 December 2001, Mrs Reilly completed a benefits claim form, in respect of her benefits under the Scheme, stating she was retiring on 18 January 2002. Her retirement benefits came into payment on 19 January 2002. 
9. Mrs Reilly ceased paying contributions to the FSAVC policy from 19 January 2002.  
10. On 30 August 2005, Mrs Reilly advised Equitable Life that she had taken her benefits from the Scheme in January 2002 and that she now wished to take her benefits from her FSAVC policy.  
11. On 27 September 2005, Equitable Life sent Mrs Reilly an illustration of her FSAVC benefits. The statement shows the value of the policy as £17,601.83 on 27 September 2005.
12. Equitable Life contacted NILGOSC on 28 October 2005 to request information about Mrs Reilly’s benefits under the Scheme. 
13. On 2 November 2005, NILGOSC wrote to Equitable Life confirming that Mrs Reilly had been in receipt of her retirement benefits from the Scheme since 19 January 2002 and provided the details required by Equitable Life.
14. On 11 November 2005, Equitable Life transferred £13,573.17, consisting of the transfer value at 18 January 2002 (£12,147.19) plus net interest added to 11 November 2005 (£1,425.98), from Mrs Reilly’s FSAVC policy to Norwich Union to purchase an annuity, a single life level annuity of £982.44 per annum, for Mrs Reilly. 
15. Norwich Union say:
15.1. if an annuity had been purchased on 18 January 2002, with a transfer value of £12,147.19, Mrs Reilly would have received an annuity of £910.92 per annum. The first payment date would have been 18 February 2002. Mrs Reilly has therefore missed annuity payments from 18 February 2002 to 15 December 2005;
15.2. they can neither amend or augment Mrs Reilly’s existing annuity. A new annuity could be set up however the minimum purchase price is £10,000 and it can only take effect from the date on which they receive the funds.      

Submissions   

16. Mrs Reilly submits:
16.1. she understood from the FSA factsheet that FSAVCs could be taken up to the age of 75 but that, had she been aware of the HMRC guidelines, she would have requested to take her FSAVC benefits when she was 65;
16.2. Equitable Life should have realised when she stopped contributing to the FSAVC at age 65 that she had retired; 
16.3. Equitable Life should not be allowed to profit by the growth of the FSAVC fund between 18 January 2002 and 11 November 2005;
16.4. she should be compensated for lost pension payments between 18 January 2002 and 11 November 2005.

17. Equitable Life submit:
17.1. they have no record of a copy of the letter sent to NILGOSC confirming Mrs Reilly’s FSAVC membership, but that does not mean a letter was not sent as they were computer generated; 
17.2. the benefits from the FSAVC policy were triggered on the date Mrs Reilly retired from the Scheme, 18 January 2002. She was therefore only entitled to the value of the fund at that date plus interest;
17.3. they were unaware until 30 August 2005 that Mrs Reilly had taken her benefits from the Scheme and therefore cannot be held accountable for the loss of pension benefits before 11 November 2005;
17.4. Mrs Reilly is not completely without blame in that she failed to inform Equitable Life that she had taken her benefits from the Scheme.

18. NILGOSC submit: 
18.1. they did receive Mrs Reilly’s letter requesting to buy added years and the application to pay FSAVCs to Equitable Life but that does not constitute confirmation that FSAVCs had been taken out with Equitable Life. NILGOSC received no further correspondence in relation to this matter after the letter of 14 April 1989;
18.2. Equitable Life were obliged to provide confirmation that Mrs Reilly became a member of the FSAVC scheme and at this point NILGOSC would have made a record on Mrs Reilly’s file. No such confirmation was received and therefore it was reasonable to assume that the application to Equitable Life did not follow through to completion;
18.3. if both Equitable Life and NILGOSC are unable to locate a copy of the letter confirming Mrs Reilly’s membership of the FSAVC scheme then it should be deemed that the document does not exist;
18.4. Mrs Reilly did not ask why her FSAVC benefits were not included in her retirement quotations;
18.5. whilst Mrs Reilly’s fund remained invested it clearly continued to increase in value from which Mrs Reilly has not benefited but Equitable Life has. Had the higher amount been paid to Norwich Union Mrs Reilly may not have felt a complaint was necessary.  

Conclusions
19. HMRC guidelines (see Appendix) are clear that the purpose of a FSAVC policy is to provide retirement benefits which come into payment at the same time as the member's benefits first commence under the main scheme of the employer. Mrs Reilly’s benefits came into payment under the Scheme on 19 January 2002 and this is the date that she should have started receiving her benefits from the FSAVC policy. 
20. Section 17.16 of the HMRC guidelines states that the administrator of the FSAVC scheme is responsible for informing the administrator of the main scheme when a member is admitted for membership of the FSAVC scheme. Therefore, the responsibility to inform NILGOSC that Mrs Reilly was paying FSAVCs lay squarely with Equitable Life. 
21. NILGOSC say they did not receive confirmation of Mrs Reilly’s admittance to membership of the FSAVC scheme and Equitable Life are unable to provide a copy of a letter providing NILGOSC with such confirmation. Equitable Life argue that, although they have no record of a copy of a letter sent to NILGOSC, that does not mean a letter was not sent as they were computer generated. In such circumstances, whilst I accept that copies of computer generated letters may not be kept, I might have expected Equitable Life to have systems in place to confirm that a letter had indeed been sent. As it is, Equitable Life can do little more than say that is what should have happened. Although it is of course possible that the letter was issued by Equitable Life and was then lost in the postal system, without more I take the view that, on the balance of probabilities, Equitable Life failed to issue the appropriate letter to NILGOSC. I so find as a matter of fact, and this failure amounts to maladministration on the part of Equitable Life.
22. I have some sympathy with Equitable Life’s argument that Mrs Reilly is not entirely without blame in failing to inform them that she had taken her benefits from the main Scheme. The Pension Product Particulars issued to Mrs Reilly when she took out the FSAVC policy clearly state that the benefits from the policy must commence no later than the time when the corresponding benefits under the final employer’s scheme begin. I am mindful, however, that it was some years after the FSAVC policy was taken out that Mrs Reilly reached her normal retirement date and I do not consider that this absolves Equitable Life from their fundamental responsibility to notify NILGOSC of the FSAVC arrangement. 
23. If, as I have found, NILGOSC were not informed that Mrs Reilly had been admitted to membership of the FSAVC scheme, then they would have had no reason to take any action in this respect when Mrs Reilly took her benefits from the Scheme. Equitable Life, on the other hand, were aware from the application form that Mrs Reilly’s normal retirement date under the Scheme was 19 January 2002, and I would have expected, when Mrs Reilly ceased paying contributions to the FSAVC policy on her normal retirement date, Equitable Life to have been alerted to the possibility that she had retired from the main Scheme. At the very least, I would have expected Equitable Life to have contacted either NILGOSC, or Mrs Reilly herself, to check the position. In my judgement, Equitable Life’s failure to take any action when Mrs Reilly ceased paying FSAVC contributions, or indeed any action until they were contacted in 2005 by Mrs Reilly, also amounts to maladministration.
24. I am satisfied that, but for the maladministration identified above, Mrs Reilly’s benefits from her FSAVC policy would have been put into payment on 18 January 2002, at the same time as her retirement benefits from the main Scheme. My aim, so far as possible in cases of maladministration, is to place a party in the position they would have been but for that maladministration, in this case to place Mrs Reilly into the position she would have been in 2002. However, that is not always straightforward. To unravel the payments already received by Mrs Reilly and correct her annuity going forward would be unduly complex and I have therefore taken a pragmatic approach in putting matters right rather than trying to adjust Mrs Reilly’s annuity going forward. I have, however, made appropriate directions to compensate Mrs Reilly for the annuity payments which she missed between 18 February 2002 and 15 December 2005 (some 46 months), but at the level of annuity she should properly have received in February 2002 (£910.92 per annum), which totals £3,491.86.
25. Mrs Reilly submits that Equitable Life should not be allowed to profit by the growth of the FSAVC fund between 18 January 2002 and 11 November 2005. Mrs Reilly’s FSAVC policy had a fund value of £17,601.83 on 27 September 2005. Equitable Life however only transferred £13,573.17, consisting of the value of the policy on 18 January 2002 (£12,147.19) plus net interest (£1,425.98). Thus, Equitable Life would appear to have profited by £4,028.66. However, any benefit Equitable Life have received as a result of the delay in putting Mrs Reilly’s benefits into payment will almost certainly be eradicated by the backdated payments, and added interest, they must pay to Mrs Reilly, who herself will also benefit by virtue of the fact that her annuity payments going forward will not be reduced. 
Directions   
26. Within 28 days from the date of this Determination, Equitable Life shall pay to Mrs Reilly a sum representing the annuity payments she would have received had the proceeds of her FSAVC policy been used to purchase an annuity with Norwich Union on 18 January 2002, together with interest to be calculated on a daily basis at the base rate for the time being quoted by the Reference banks.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

26 January 2009

APPENDIX 

HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) Practice Notes IR12, FSAVC Supplement, which was applicable at the time, says:



Payment of Benefits

“5.1
The primary objective of an FSAVC is to provide benefits which commence on retirement. Except where the facility for flexible payment of benefits from AVCs is offered, as stated in paragraph 5.3, benefits will be paid, and retirement generally be construed as, the same time as the member's benefits first commence under an approved retirement ... scheme of the employer. ...

Member Notification

17.16
As soon as an individual is committed to membership of an FSAVCS (i.e. not before the expiry of any cooling off period during which the individual may cancel his or her membership) and in any event within 60 days the scheme administrator must notify the administrator of the main scheme. This notification which must be in writing should include the individual's FSAVCS membership and National Insurance numbers and must be retained by the receiving administrator because it forms the basis for the surplus calculation procedures…..”  
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